PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2646922

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CORTLAND PRODUCTS CORP. F/K/A BROADPOINT PRODUCTS CORP., AS	12/12/2013
ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT	12/12/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AXIA ACQUISITION CORPORATION	
Street Address:	11400 W. OLYMPIC BLVD.	
Internal Address:	SUITE 1400	
City:	LOS ANGELES	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	90064	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5419693
Patent Number:	5423666
Patent Number:	5535926
Patent Number:	5622729
Patent Number:	6874557
Patent Number:	7314074
Patent Number:	7318716
Patent Number:	5368461
Patent Number:	5814351
Patent Number:	6820648
Patent Number:	7624782
Application Number:	11941670
Application Number:	11110107
	PATENT

PATENT "

REEL: 031806 FRAME: 0001

Application Number:	11753293
Application Number:	12625789

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)836-6337 Phone: 212-836-7319

Email: psomelofske@kayescholer.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: PAUL J. SOMELOFSKE C/O KAYE SCHOLER LLP

Address Line 1: 425 PARK AVENUE

Address Line 2: 16-06

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022-3598

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	09101-0002-05948			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PAUL J. SOMELOFSKE			
Signature:	/Paul J. Somelofske/			
Date:	12/12/2013			

Total Attachments: 3

source=Axia - First Lien Patent Security Interest Release#page1.tif source=Axia - First Lien Patent Security Interest Release#page2.tif source=Axia - First Lien Patent Security Interest Release#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 031806 FRAME: 0002

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS** (this "<u>Release</u>"), dated as of December 12, 2013, is made by **CORTLAND PRODUCTS CORP.** f/k/a Broadpoint Products Corp., as administrative agent (the "<u>Administrative Agent</u>"), under the First Lien Patent Security Agreement referred to below.

WHEREAS, Axia Acquisition Corporation, a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Company</u>") is a party to that certain First Lien Security Agreement, dated as of March 12, 2010 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Security Agreement</u>"), made by the Company and the other pledgors named therein in favor of the Administrative Agent; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to (i) the Security Agreement and (ii) the First Lien Patent Security Agreement, dated as of March 12, 2010 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), made by the Company in favor of the Administrative Agent, the Company granted to the Administrative Agent a security interest in the collateral described in Section 2 of the Patent Security Agreement (the "Collateral"), including the patents and patent applications listed on Annex I attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on March 16, 2010, on Reel/Frame 024079/0704.

NOW THEREFORE, the Administrative Agent hereby releases, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever, its security interest in the Collateral granted pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement, and the Administrative Agent hereby reassigns any and all such right, title and interest (if any) that the Administrative Agent may have in the Collateral to the Company.

The Administrative Agent agrees, at the Company's expense, to cooperate with the Company to provide the Company with any additional information or authorization reasonably required or desirable to effect the release of the Administrative Agent's security interest in the Collateral.

61735642

PATENT REEL: 031806 FRAME: 0003

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has executed this Release as of the date first above written.

CORTLAND PRODUCTS CORP., as

Administrative Agent

By:

Name:

Christopher Capezuti Director Title:

ANNEX I to RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENT COLLATERAL

Patents

Title	Country	App. No. Filing Date	Patent. No. Issue Date	Status
ANGLE HEAD	US	08/243710	5419693	Granted
		5/17/1994	5/30/1995	
ANGLE HEAD WITH IMPROVED	US	08/243379	5423666	Granted
ACCESSIBILITY		5/16/1994	6/13/1995	
APPARATUS FOR APPLYING MASTIC	US	08/271131	5535926	Granted
TO A SELECTED SURFACE		7/6/1994	7/16/1996	
CORNER FINISHER TOOL FOR	US	08/598631	5622729	Granted
APPLYING MASTIC		2/12/1996	4/22/1997	
ERGONOMIC AND EASILY	US	10/367311	6874557	Granted
SERVICEABLE TAPER TOOL		2/14/2003	4/5/2005	
ERGONOMIC AND EASILY	US	10/991065	7314074	Granted
SERVICEABLE TAPER TOOL		11/17/2004	1/1/2008	
MASTIC APPLICATOR WITH	US	11/048967	7318716	Granted
ADJUSTABLE TROWELLING BAR		2/2/2005	1/15/2008	
OUTSIDE CORNER FINISHING TOOL	US	08/102409	5368461	Granted
		8/5/1993	11/29/1994	
OUTSIDE CORNER MASTIC	US	08/710686	5814351	Granted
APPLICATOR		9/23/1996	9/29/1998	
POWERED PUMP ASSEMBLY WITH	US	10/390868	6820648	Granted
SELECTIVE RELIEF VALVE		3/17/2003	11/23/2004	
TAPER TOOL	US	11/213049	7624782	Granted
		8/26/2005	12/1/2009	

Patent Applications

Title	Country	App. No. Filing Date	Patent. No. Issue Date	Status
ERGONOMIC AND EASILY	US	11/941670		Published
SERVICEABLE TAPER TOOL		11/16/2007		Published
EXTENDABLE HANDLE FOR	LIC	11/110107		Allowed
DRYWALL TOOLS	US	4/19/2005		Allowed
MASTIC PUMP	US	11/753293		Published
IVIASTIC POIVIP	US	5/24/2007		Published
TAPER TOOL	US	12/625789		
TAPER TOOL	US I	11/25/2009		

61735642

RECORDED: 12/12/2013

PATENT REEL: 031806 FRAME: 0005